In thousands of US dollars  LLC   Inc.   LLC   Inc.
Trade receivables  56  -  276  -
Trade payables  (313)  (12)  (299)  (35)
Net balance sheet exposure  (257)  (12)  (23)  (35)

 Page 32

Real Technology Broker Ltd
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at December 31, 2019 and 2018

19. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Cont.)

C. Financial risk management (Cont.)

iv. Market risk (Cont.)

Exposure to currency risk (Cont.)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

  Average rate   Year-end spot rate
In thousands of US dollars  2019   2018   2019   2018
ILS 1  0.28  0.28  0.29  0.27

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar or Israeli shekel against all other currencies as at December 31, 2019 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

  Average rate   Year-end spot rate
In thousands of US dollars  Strengthening   Weakening   Strengthening   Weakening
December 31, 2019
ILS (5% movement)  101  (101)  94  (94)
December 31, 2018
ILS (5% movement)  66  (66)  155  (155)

20. Commitments and contingencies

The Company may have various other contractual obligations in the normal course of operations. The Company is not contingently liable with respect to
litigation, claims and environmental matters, including those that could result in mandatory damages or other relief. Any expected settlement of claims in
excess of amounts recorded will be charged to profit or loss as and when such determination is made.

21. Related parties

Key management personnel compensation comprised the following.

In thousands of US dollars  2019  2018
Salaries and benefits  429  483

[…]

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

Additional information

These documents, as well as additional information regarding Real, have been filed electronically on Real’s website at www.joinreal.com. Additional
information, including the directors’ and officers’ remuneration and indebtedness, principal holders of Real’s securities, common share issuances, options
to purchase the Company’s securities authorized for issuance under the equity compensation plans, as of December 31, 2019, will be contained in Real’s
Management Information Circular to be furnished in connection with the annual meeting of the shareholders to be held on June, 2020.

 Page 19

APPENDIX “E” – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE RESULTING ISSUER

E - 1

Pro forma consolidated financial statements of ADL Ventures Inc.
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements
Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per-share amounts
Year ended December 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

 ADL Ventures ADL Ventures Real Technology  Pro forma   Pro forma
 Inc. Inc. Broker Ltd.  adjustments   Note   consolidated
 (in $CAD) (in $USD) (in $USD)  (in $USD)   (in $USD)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 461 354 53  1,960   7(a)   2,367
Restricted cash - - 43  -   43
Trade receivables - - 56  -   56
Other receivables - - 10  -   10
Prepaid expenses and deposits - - 33  -   33
Current assets 461 354 195  1,960   2,509
Property and equipment - - 1  -   1
Right-of-use assets - - 212  -   212
Non-current assets - - 213  -   213
Total assets 461 354 408  1,960   2,722
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 66 52 336  27   7(b)   415
Other payables - - 40  -   40
Lease liabilities - - 122  -   122
Loans and borrowings - - -  -   8   -
Current liabilities 66 52 498  27   577
Lease liabilities - - 100  -   100
Loans and borrowings - - -  172   7(e)   172
Preferred shares - - 11,750 (11,750)  7(c)  -
Non-current liabilities - - 11,850 (11,578)   272
Total liabilities 66 52 12,348 (11,551)   849
Equity
Share capital 520 398 1,187 13,870  7(d), 8  15,455
Share premium - - 78 -  8  78
Stock-based compensation reserve 97 74 1,622 (74)  8  1,622
Deficit (222) (170) (14,827) (285)  7(b), 8  (15,282)
Total equity 395 302 (11,940) 13,511   1,873
Total liabilities and equity 461 354 408 1,960   2,722

The notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.
 Page 1

Pro forma consolidated financial statements of ADL Ventures Inc.
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements
Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per-share amounts
Year ended December 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

1. General information

ADL Ventures Inc. (the “Company” or “ADL”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on February 27, 2018. The
Company’s registered office address is Suite 1700 - 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2X8 and its principal place of business is Suite